
1969 Senate Bill 691 ' Date published: 
- March 4, 1970 

CHAPTER 455, LAWS OF 1969 

AN ACT to create 36:06 (TI) aril 37.11 (18) of the statutes, relating to 
the rule-making power and power to obtain injunctive relief of the 
regents of the university of Wisconsin and the state universities and 
providing penalties. 

The, people o f the state o f Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, 
do enact' as follows: 

SECTION l . 36.06 (11) of the,statutes .is created to read : 
36.06 (11) (a) The board of regents may obtain injunctive relief to 

enforce this chapter or any rules, promulgated, thereunder . 
(b) The board of regents may adopt such rules . under ch . 227 as are 

necessary or proper ̀to protect the lives, health and safety` of persons on 
property under its jurisdiction and -to protect, ts zch property and to prevent 
obstruction of the functions of the university . The penalty for violation 
of any rule created under this subsection, is a fine of not more than 
$500 or imprisonment of not more'than' 90 das or both. 

(c) The board of regents may pre scxihe rules aril regulations for 
the management of all property under, its ;jurisdiction, for the care and 
preservation thereof, ; and . for. . the prorriotion, and preservation of the or-
derly operation of the university in any or all of its authorized activities 
and in any or all of its branches .WA forfeitures for their violation, which 
may be sued for and collected in`the; name of; the board of regents before 
any court having jurisdiction ~ of sii'cTi action `Any 'rule, the forfeiture for 
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violation of which exceeds $25, shall be subject to ch. 227. Forfeitures 
shall not exceed $500 . 

(d) All fines imposed and collected hereunder shall be transmitted 
to the county treasurer for disposition in accordance with s. 59.20 (5) 
and (8) . All forfeitures, including forfeitures of posted bail if any, im-
posed and collected hereunder shall be deemed collected in favor of the 
state and shall be transmitted to the county treasurer for disposition in 
accordance with ss . 288.13 to 288.17. 

SECTION 2. 37.11 (18) of the statutes is created to read : 
37.11 (18) (a) The board of regents may obtain injunctive relief to 

enforce this chapter or any rules promulgated thereunder. 
(b) The board of regents may adopt such rules under ch. 227 as are 

necessary or proper to protect the lives, health and safety of persons on 
property under its jurisdiction, to protect such property and to prevent ob-
struction of the functions of the state universities. The penalty for viola-
tion of any rule created under this subsection is a fine of not more than 
$500 or imprisonment of not more than 90 days or both . 

(c) The board of regents may prescribe rules and regulations for the 
management of all property under its jurisdiction, for the care and 
preservation thereof, and for the promotion and preservation of the or-
derly operation of the state universities in any or all of their authorized 
activities and in any or all of their branches with forfeitures for their vio-
lations, which may be sued for and collected in the name of the board of 
regents before any court having jurisdiction of such action . Any rule, the 
forfeiture for violation of which exceeds $25, shall be subject to ch . 227. 
Forfeitures shall not exceed $500 . 

(d) All fines imposed and collected hereunder shall be transmitted 
to the county treasurer for disposition in accordance with s. 5920 (5) and 
(8) . All forfeitures, including forfeitures of posted bail if any, imposed 
and collected hereunder shall be deemed collected in favor of the state and 
shall be transmitted to the county treasurer for disposition in accordance 
with ss . 288.13 to 288.17. 
Approved February 13, 1970 . 
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